Attachment

SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION

SUBMISSION OF COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Department of Education requires New Jersey School Districts to submit three-
year maintenance plans documenting “required” maintenance activities for each of its public
school facilitics and,

WHEREAS, the required maintenance activities as listed in the attached document for the
various school facilities of South Hackensack Board of Education are consistent with these
requirements, and

WHEREAS, all past and planned activities are reasonable to keep school facilities open and safe
for use or in their original condition and to keep their system warranties valid,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the South Hackensack Board of Education
hereby authorizes the school business administrator to submit the attached Comprehensive
Maintenance Plan for South Hackensack in compliance with Department of Education
requirements,



South Hackensack School District

COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

2015 - 2016

MEMORIAL SCHOOL
Dyer Avenue
South Hackensack, New Jersey 07606 -1537

Mr. Gregorio Maceri
Superintendent/ Principal

"A Tradition of Caring"
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i i NJ DEFPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Y SCHOOL FACILITIES

Form M-1
Annual Maintenance
Budget Amount Worksheet
Per N.J.A.C. 6A:26A
County ‘ Current Area Cost Allowance per SF
District Name {South Hackensack District contact name |Mr. Greg Maceri
District Number ﬂ District contact phone M
Filing Date | 9/30/2015] District contact e-mail [emaceri@shmemotial.ors
A B C D E F G
Prior Years Actual | Min, Annual Anticipated
Sehaol Gross Building & Current Year Target Budget for
School Facility Name Number Building | Replacement Budgeted Expenditure BY
Area (GSF) Value expenditure (See for FY
Detailed Sheet) 15-16 15-16
Memorial Schoal 050 62,015 $ 83868145[ 8% 665,033 | $ 17,736 | $ 60,000
0 ] -1 % -13 =
{ 5 -1 3 -1% -
3 -1 8 -15 o L a
$ -13 -1 % = = e
3 -15 -18% -
) -8 -18 -
$ -1$ -13 -
3 -1 3 -13 -
3 -1 § -1 % -
3 -1 8 -1 8 -
3 -1 3 -15 -
$ -1% -8 = | ——
$ -1 -13 - e
$ -18 =13 -
3 -13 -3 =
3 -1% -1 8 - %
$ -1$ -13 ol e
$ -1 % -13% -
$ -1 3 -13 -
3 -1 $ -13 -
3 -1 % -1% -
s -1% -1 8§ - |
$ -13 -13 -
$ -13 -18% -
$ -1 3 -1 8 -
3 -1 8 -1% - |
3 -1 % -1% - e s
$ -1 ¥ -1 3 -
$ -18 -1 3 -
3 18 -1 $ -
g -1 8 -3 -
b} -1 8 -13 -
$ -1% -1 8 -
3 -1 % -18 -
§ -1 -1 % - =1
$ -18 -13 -
$ -1% -13 -
3 -1% -13 -
3 -1% 13 -
3 -1% -1% -1 "
$ -1 8 -13 -
District Total $ 3
Min, Required amount for FY 1e-17
Antlcipated Budget amount for FY # it
Max. Maintenance Reserve Amount (4% of column D) $ 354726
Prepared by: Current Distriet Maintenance Reserve Amount $ 265,453
District School Business Administrator Print Dina Messery Date  9/30/2015
Sign r\!‘
;S 7

10/20/20151:39 PM
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Attachment D

Memorial School
Dyer Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

FOOD SERVICE

BIOSECURITY
MANAGEMENT

PLAN

2015-2016

Board approved:

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



INTRODUCTION

WHAT IS “FOOD BIOSECURITY”?

“Food Biosecurity” is the protection of food from bioterrorism or any intentional use
of biological and chemical agents for the purpose of causing harm.

HOW DOES “FOOD BIOSECURITY
DIFFER FROM “FOOD SAFETY”?

“Food Biosecurity” focuses on ways to limit the opportunity for someone to
intentionally contaminate food for the purpose of causing harm or death. “Food
Safety” focuses on ways to limit naturally occurring food contaminates and those
caused by cross contamination and time/temperature abuse.

WHAT IS OUR “FOOD BIOSECURITY
MANAGEMENT PLAN"?

Our “Food Biosecurity Management Plan” is our District's way to prepare for the
threat of bioterrorism or a crisis emergency to our foodservice operation.
This “Food Biosecurity Management Plan” contains policies and procedures to
minimize the risk of intentional contamination of food and reduce the risk of illness
or death in our school community.

Our plan includes strategies for preventing threats and incidents of product
tampering and food contamination. It also contains step by step actions to
implement if a biosecurity or crisis incident occurs. This manual has been
developed as an emergency readiness plan to help protect the lives and health of
the children and adults in our school environment.

This plan is in compliance with N.J. A.C. 2:36-1.13 and the USDA’s “Biosecurity
Checklist for School Foodservice Programs”.
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FOODSERVICE
BIOSECURITY MANAGEMENT PLAN
Table of Contents

A- Communication. . . . . . i

B- Handling A Crisis JE— casesesse

C- Choosing Suppliers.. v 9
D- Receiving/Inspection..cesscecssssesssssesses 12
E- Storage Areas esessses 14
F- Storing Food O ——— . 16
G- Hazardous Chemicals...... . 17
H- Foodservice Equipment - NOT APPLICABLE
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Appendix

a. South Hackensack Memorial School Evacuation Plan

b. South Hackensack Memorial School Architectural Plan with
first responder entry points shown

c. Biosecurity Report Form

d. Biosecurity Agreement Form-Food service supplies

e. Foodservice Supplier Receiving/Delivery Form

£. Biosecurity Self-Inspection Checklist

g. Monitoring Schedule Form-the follow-up action noted on bio
security checklist,
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A - COMMUNICATION

School Foodservice Biosecurity Management Team Information

School District Name:

Memorial School

School District/Address: 1 Dyer Avenue, South Hackensack, NJ 07606

1-Team Leader:

Mr. Gregorio Maceri, Superintendent/Principal

Work/ Office Phone 201-440-2782
Cell Phone 201-394-7793
Home Phone 973-226-4860

Team Responsibilities

2- Alternate Team Leader:

Constance Truncali - Supervisor of Curriculum

Work/ Office Phone 201-440-2782
Cell Phone 201-394-9523
Home Phone 973-777-9484

Team Responsibilities

3- Member: Maya Vorderstrasse — School Secretary
Work/ Office Phone 201-440-2782
Cell Phone 973-652-5394
Home Phone 201-641-0650

Team Responsibilities

4- Member; Priscilla Gonzalez — Administrative Assistant for Superintendent
Worl/ Office Phone 201-440-2782
Cell Phone 732-585-3432
Home Phone 973-685-7076

Team Responsibilities

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on; October 2015




A - COMMUNICATION

Chain of Command:
Contact the Nutrition Coordinator immediately if a biosecurity emergency occurs or if
there are any suspicions of a possible biosecurity or crisis. The Food Service Director
will then contact the Biosecurity Team Leader and Superintendent. If the Food Service
Director is unavailable contact the “Second Food Service Responder”. In the event that
the Second Responder is unavailable, contact the “Third Food Service Responder”.

1-Nutrition Coordinator:

Priscilla Gonzalez

Work Phone 201-440-2782

Cell Phone 732-585-3432

Home Phone 973-685-7076

E-Mail pgonzalez@shmemorial.org

Home Address 66 MacArthur Avenue, Lodi, NJ 07644

2- Lunch Coordinator: Maya Vorderstrasse

Work Phone 201-440-2782

Cell Phone 973-652-5394

Home Phone 201-641-0650

E-Mail mvorderstrasse@shmemorial.org

Home Address 7 Slevers Lane, South Hackensack, NJ 07606
3- Head Custodian: Jimmy Parisi

Work Phone 201-440-2782

Cell Phone 201-952-4606

Home Phone 201-343-9494

E-Mail parisi@shmemorial.org

Home Address 79 E. Wesley, South Hackensack, NJ 07606

4. Biosecurity Team Leader :

Mr. Gregorio Maceri, Superintendent/Principal

Work Phone 201-440-2782

Cell Phone 201-394-7793

Home Phone 973-226-4860

E-Mail maceri@shmemorial.org

Home Address 11 Hickory Drive, North Caldwell, NJ 07006

5- Superintendent;

Gregorio Maceri, Superintendent/Principal

Work Phone 201-440-2782

Cell Phone 201-394-7793

Home Phone 973-226-4860

E-Mail gmaceri@shmemorial.org

Home Address 11 Hickory Drive, North Caldweli, NJ 07006

Form Developed on September 22, 2006
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A - COMMUNICATION

Local & State Agency Emergency Contacts:

AGENCY: PHONE#: CONTACT: ADDRESS:
911 or

Any Emergency 1-866-4-SAFE-NJ

South Hackensack Police Dyer Avenue

Department 201-440-0042 South Hackensack,
NJ 07606

South Hackensack Fire Calicooneck Road

Headquarters 201-440-0042 South Hackensack,
NJ 07606

United Water Department 201-525-2321

Bergen County Health 201-634-2600 I Bergen P

Department ackensack, NJ
07601

State of New Jersey Water | NJ DEP Hotline

Quality 877-927-6337

NJ Department of
Agriculture/Bureau of Child
Nutrition

609-984-0692

NJ Department of
Health

609-292-7837

South Hackensack
Department of Health

201-599-6290

Martha Rogalski

Mid Regional Health
Commission

201-599-6290

Sam Yanovich

930 River Rd.
New Milford, NJ
07646

Form Developed on September 22, 2006
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A - COMMUNICATION
Utility & Community Relief Emergency Contacts:

COMPANY: PHONE#. CONTACT: ADDRESS:

Electric Company 1-800-357-2262

PSE&G

Gas Company 1-800-357-2262

PSE&G

United Water Company | 201-525-2321

of Hackensack

Sanitation & Sewage 201-440-3282 Dyer Ave.

So. Hackensack South Hackensack, NJ

Public Works 07606

So. Hackensack 201-440-3282 Dyer Ave.

Public Works South Hackensack, NJ
07606

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on : 12/12/2012
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A - COMMUNICATION

Master Keys to Foodservice Operation

W CELL H H
SCHOOL: |CONTACT: ]
PHONE: | PHONE: |PHONE: | ADDRESS:
Jimmy Parisi T9E. Wesley
Memorial 201-440-2782 | 201-952-4606 | 201-343-9494 Hackensack
Head 07606
Custodian
Carmine 435 N. Taylor,
. Barricella South
Memorial 201-440-2782 201-440-8829 | 201-280-9418 Hackensack
Custodian 07606
Silvio Marini 4438, Chestnut
Memorial _ 201-440-2782 201-218-9991 | 201-329-9058 Hackensack
Custodian
Aot L 07606
Marcus 63 Broadway,
Memorial Polanco, Sr. 201-440-2782 | 201-898-1065 | 201-641-5236 Hackensack
07601
Custodian

Form Developed on September 22, 2006
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B - HANDLING A CRISIS

1. An evacuation plan will be clearly posted in each school. An
evacuation plan for each school is attached.

2. Entry points will be clearly marked for first responders. Entry
points for all school locations are attached.

3. Invoices for all food and supplies purchased will be kept at the
Board of Education office in a fireproof file cabinet.

4. All schools are completing production records with HACCP,
recipe and brand information. Inventory records will also be
maintained in each building and updated monthly. Bids for
foodservice will be kept at the Board of Education office.
Originals will be filed at the Board of Education in the Business
Administrator’s office. This will help when tracking food
ingredients and consumption.

5. Should food be found unfit for consumption or a recall occurs,
the Nutrition Coordinator will be contacted immediately. All
products will be located and removed from service. The
Nutrition Coordinator will designate an area for storage. The
Nutrition Coordinator will make the necessary arrangements for
the removal of contaminated or recalled food. The proper
authorities will be called as necessary.

6. A contact list of all foodservice suppliers will be kept by the
Board of Education, Nutrition Coordinator and the Lunch
Coordinator.

7. If the water source is suspected to be contaminated, the local
health department and water department will be contacted.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: Oclober 2015



8. Memorial School will have in stock at all time at least one 12
ounce serving of water for all students and staff enrolled in the

building.

9.If electrical power is out, schools will use items in refrigerators
and freezers that pose no food safety danger.

10.A “Biosecurity Report Form” will be completed by the Nutrition
Coordinator or Foodservice Biosecurity Team Leader whenever
anyone throughout the District receives a threat or observes or
suspects product tampering. “Biosecurity Report” form is
attached, page 8.

11.The South Hackensack Police Department will be contacted by
the Foodservice Biosecurity Team Leader if there is any
suspicion that the airflow is contaminated with biological or
other contaminants.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



BIOSECURITY REPORT FORM

Date:

School:

Time Report Rec’d:

How Was Report

Rec’d: (E.g.: phone,
e-mail, fax...}

Who Made Report:

Reporter’s Contact
Information
Address:

Phone Number:
E-Mail:

Describe Report:

Actions Taken:

Additional Comments:

SIGNATURE VERIFICATION:

DATE:

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on; Cctober 2015



C - CHOOSING SUPPLIERS

1. Food and other foodservice supplies will be purchased from
reputable dealers.

2. A contact list of all foodservice suppliers will be kept by the
Nutrition Coordinator, Board of Education Office and the Lunch
Coordinator. This list is attached.

3. A copy of each supplier's Board of Health Certification or
licensing will be kept on file by the Nutrition Coordinator.

4. All food suppliers will deliver food with a tamper proof seal. Food
items will be matched to an invoice by the receiving person.

5. If a product is received with a broken seal, it will be rejected and
returned.

6. Unscheduled deliveries will be rejected or returned unless
advance notification is provided.

7. Suppliers will provide the school with any HACCP or Biosecurity
measures that may be in place.

8. All suppliers will sign an agreement that they will comply with
our Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan. Agreement
form is attached.

9. Tamper-evident packaging will be discussed with, and
requested from our vendors that supply our schools with fresh
produce.

Form Developed on Seplember 22, 2006

Form Revised on: Qctober 2015



Biosecurity Agreement Form
Foodservice Supplier

As a representative of our entire company, | agree that our company
and all our employees will follow all policies and procedures of the
Memorial School, South Hackensack, NJ
Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan. | have read the plan and
understand all the requirements stipulated for foodservice suppliers.

FOODSERVICE COMPANY NAME: Chartwell
REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME (Print): Cathi Scotti
REPRESENTATIVE'S TITLE (Print): Food Service Director
REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE:

DATE:

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



Biosecurity Agreement Form
Foodservice Supplier

As a representative of our entire company, | agree that our company
and all our employees will follow all policies and procedures of the
Memorial School, South Hackensack, NJ
Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan. | have read the plan and
understand all the requirements stipulated for foodservice suppliers.

MILK SERVICE COMPANY NAME: Valley Ridge Farms
REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME (Print): Steve
REPRESENTATIVE’S TITLE (Print): Owner of Valley Ridge Farms
REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE:

DATE:

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



D - RECEIVING/INSPECTION

1. The Lunch Coordinator will be assigned to verify and receive
lunch shipments from Hackensack High School and the Head
Custodian will be assigned to verify and receive milk shipments
and make sure they are placed in the refrigerator that is kept
locked.

2. During after business hours the head custodian on duty will be

the authorized person to verify and receive deliveries.

Deliveries will be verified against an invoice and/or order sheet.

All delivery staff will be required to sign in on our “Foodservice

Supplier Receiving/Delivery Sign-In Form”. Form is attached.

5. Suppliers will be required to keep delivery trucks on the school

premise locked when not being loaded or unloaded.

Deliveries from any unknown source will not be accepted.

Food service personnel will be trained to identify packaging that is

unacceptable.

8. Any food item or supply that is not delivered in a sealed container
will not be accepted and will be returned for credit.

9. Any food item delivered that was not part of the original order will

be rejected.

10. The person inspecting and receiving product will sign his or her

name to invoice.

11. Suppliers will be notified of the school’s policy for receiving.

12. The Nutrition Coordinator and Foodservice Biosecurity Team

Leader will be notified immediately if product tampering is
suspected in any delivery.

B w

~N o

Form Developed on September 22, 2006
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FOODSERVICE SUPPLIER
RECEIVING/DELIVERY SIGN-IN FORM

DATE TIME COMPANY DELIVERY DELIVERY

PERSON’S PERSON’S
NAME SIGNATURE
(Print)

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on; October 2015




E - STORAGE AREAS

1. All food storage and supply areas will be locked when food
service personnel are not present.

2. A list of all personnel who have keys to open food storage and
supply areas will be kept on file by the Nutrition Coordinator and
chief school administrator.

3. Delivery personnel will be monitored by the lunch coordinator or
a custodian during delivery.

4. Only Memorial School employees will be allowed in food storage
areas unsupervised.

5. All storage facility locks will be checked monthly by the Head
Custodian, to insure they are working properly. Results will be
kept on the “Storage Lock Security Form”. In the event a lock is
not securing supplies, the chief school administrator will be
notified. The lock will be replaced immediately. “Storage Lock”
form is attached.
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Form Revised on: October 2015



STORAGE LOCK SECURITY FORM

DATE

TIME

UNIT
CHECKED

INSPECTED BY
(Print Name & Sign)

Results of
Inspection

Action Taken if
Unsatisfactory

Form Developed on Seplember 22, 2006

Form Revised on: Oclober 2015




F - STORING FOOD

1. Thermometers will be placed visibly in all refrigerators and
freezers.

2. Any foods not labeled or dated will be discarded.

3. Any bulging or leaking cans will be discarded properly.

4. All chemicals will be stored away from food and other food
related supplies.

5. All foods received, but not consumed will be discarded after
unch.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on; Qctober 2015



G - HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS

1. Hazardous chemicals will be stored away from food storage
areas.

2. “Material Safety Data Sheets” will be readily available for food
service staff.

3. Employees will be trained to use chemicals properly.

4. Manufacturers' instruction for use of hazardous chemicals will
be followed.

5. Employees handling hazardous chemicals will be trained to
monitor inventory of usage on a daily basis. An inventory of
hazardous chemicals will be maintained by the head custodian
monthly. Unusual usage discrepancies will be investigated by
the Head Custodian and chief school administrator immediately.

6. Emergency contact and medical information regarding each
employee will be kept in the event of chemical exposure.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



I - FOODSERVICE PERSONNEL
1. Prior to hiring, a background check will be performed on all food
service applicants.

2. Food service personnel will be required to have a health check
prior to hiring.

3. All personal belongings will be kept in an area separate from the
work area.

4. Hands will be washed and gloves will be worn at critical points.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



2

5

7

8

J - FOODSERVICE /FOOD PREPARATION
AREAS

. Access to central controls for airflow, HVAC, water systems,

electricity, and gas within the foodservice area will be restricted to
all people except the head of maintenance and head custodian in

each building.

. One authorized employee will be present in the food service

area during all operating times.

All ingredient packages will be inspected prior to use for
possible tampering or discoloration of food.

The foodservice will not permit any outside foods and/or
medications from students, school staff or foodservice
employees to be stored in the foodservice area.

. The Foodservice Biosecurity Team Leader will be notified of

any suspected contaminated food or foodservice products
and will designate an area for storage.

All schools are completing production records with HACCP, recipe
and brand information. Inventory records will also be maintained in
each building and updated monthly by the Lunch Coordinator. Bids
for foodservice will be kept at the Board of Education office.
Originals will be filed at the Board of Education in the Business
Administrator's office. These procedures will help when tracking
food ingredients and consumption.

. The food service area will not be used for "special events”

unless a member of the custodial staff is on the food service
premise.

. All foodservice areas and outside storage and solid waste

disposal areas will be continuously monitored for any signs of
suspicious activity or unauthorized entry by custodial staff will
report to the Biosecurity Management team.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: QOctober 2015



K - OUTSIDE the SCHOOL BUILDING

1. The outside area used for receiving will be well lit. Lights
will be on at dusk and also, if necessary, when
foodservice employees arrive for work in the morning.

2. School security will monitor school property dalily,
including the entry of all vehicles on school property.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



L - WATER & ICE SUPPLY

1. The drains and water lines in the food production areas will be
periodically monitored by the custodial staff for tampering.

2. Bottled water will be kept on the premises at all times as an
alternate source of water.

3. Procedures for notification of unsafe water have been
established with our water supplier. They will contact the
Biosecurity Team Leader immediately if our water supply is
unsafe to drink or use. Periodic communication will be
maintained with our local water supplier to insure that the correct
phone numbers and contacts are maintained.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



M - GENERAL SECURITY

1. All job candidates (permanent and substitutes) must
pass a background security check prior to hiring.

2. All food-borne ilinesses will be reported on the “Food-
borne lliness Incident Report” form located in our
HACCP Manual.

3. All computer systems are protected with passwords,
network firewalls and an effective virus detection system.

4. Emergency alert systems will be tested by the main
office.

5. All visitors and any unauthorized person must report to the
main office before entering any foodservice area.

6. A list of current employees who have keys or access to
keys will be maintained on file, along with a list of what
the keys are used for.

7. Upon the notification, dismissal or resignation of an
employee they will be required to relinquish their
identification badge and any keys if applicable.

8. All truck drivers and delivery personnel will be required to
show identification at the receiving area. All delivery staff
will be required to sign in on our “Foodservice Supplier
Receiving/Delivery Sign-In Form”.

9. All areas of food service will be monitored for any signs
of suspicious activity or unauthorized entry.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: Oclober 2015



N - HANDLING MAIL & MONEY

1. All incoming mail from private mail services such as UPS,
FedEx, etc. will be delivered to the Board of Education office. It
will be sorted and delivered to proper locations.

2. Mail handlers will be trained to recognize and handle suspicious
mail prior to delivery.

3. All mail will be opened within the confines of the Board of
Education Office or main office. This procedure will eliminate the
risk of contaminated mail being opened and contaminating the
food or food service area.

4. All money transactions will be handled in the Main Office.

5. Employees will wash hands after handling money and prior to
preparing, serving or handling foods service equipment.

6. Deposits of daily money will be counted in the Main office.
Money will not be counted or handled on the surface of any food
preparation area.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on; October 2015



O - TRAINING

1. All food service employees will be trained regarding the
Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan. They will be
required to sign an attendance form on the day of the training.

2. Each food service employee will receive a copy of the
Biosecurity Management Plan.

3. Foodservice employees will be trained to:
a. Prevent accidental contamination of food
b. Know and recognize “adulteration”
c. Recognize any sign of possible product tampering,
deliberate and intentional product contamination or any
other breach in the food security system.

4. Food service employees will be trained to properly handle
money and mail.

5. Food service employees will be trained on the procedure to
properly report any situation or incident that violates a breach in
the Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan.

6. Food service employees will be trained in food safety and the
school's foodservice biosecurity procedures before they start
working, so that they can recognize threats to security and
respond to a crisis if necessary.

Form Developed on Seplember 22, 2006

Form Revised on: Qctober 2015



P - PLAN MAINTENANCE

1. A "Biosecurity Self-Inspection Checklist" will be implemented.
The Foodservice Biosecurity Team Leader and the Head
Custodian will use this checklist to inspect outside and inside
foodservice areas, food production areas, food storage areas,
shipping and receiving areas, water and ice supply, mail
handling, and personal/locker areas. They will report their
findings to the Foodservice Biosecurity Management Team. The
“Biosecurity Self-Inspection Checklist” will contain the date, time,
name of inspectors and all corrective action recommendations.
The inspection will remain on file with our “Foodservice
Biosecurity Management Plan”. The "team inspectors™ will be
rotated. “Checklist’ form is attached.

2. The Foodservice Biosecurity Management Team will summarize
items that require follow-up from the “Biosecurity Self-Inspection
Checklist” onto the “Monitoring Schedule“. The Biosecurity
Team Leader will be responsible for insuring that the “Monitoring
Schedule” is completed by the dates specified. “Monitoring
Schedule” form is attached.

3. The Foodservice Biosecurity Management Plan will be reviewed
and updated annually.

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015



Biosecurity Self-Inspection Checklist
TIME:

DATE:

INSPECTORS:

BIOSECURITY
ITEM

SATISFACTORY

UN-
SATISFACTORY

RECOMMENDATIONS

A1

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

B-5

B-6

B-7

B-9

B-10

B-11

B-12

C-1

C-2

C-3

Cc-4

C-5

C-6

C-7

C-8

D1

D-2

D-3

D-4

D-5

D-6

D-7

D-8

Form Developed on September 22, 2006

Form Revised on: October 2015
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education AttaCh me nt G Page 1 of 27

South Hackensack BOE
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

10/05/15 11:14

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $322,397.27
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $4,859.00
153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00

Loans Receivable:
134 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00

Other Current Assels

Resources:
30 Estimated revenues $7,416,453.00
302 Less revenues ($7,186,730.92)

Total assets and resources
Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$1,828,422.33
$250.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$5,660,110.00

$327,256.27

$0.00

$0.00

$229,722.08

$8.,045,760.63

$0.00

$21,254.21

$0.00

$0.00

$1,250.00
$444,775.00

$467,279.21



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 2 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $2,055,247.67
761 Capital reserve account - July $50,000.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
a7 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess cosls $0.00 $50,000.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wfd from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $265,453.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $7,704,487.58
602 Less: Expenditures ($809,459.67)
{ ess: Encumbrances ($2,002,180.09) ($2,611,639.76) $5,092,847.82
Total appropriated $7.463,548.49
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $402,967.56
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance ($288,034.58)
Total fund balance $7,578,481.47
Total liabilities and fund equity $8,045,760.68
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $7,704,487 .58 $2,611,639.76 $5,092,847.82
Revenues {$7,416,453.00) ($7,186,730.92) (§229,722.08)
Subtotal $288,034.58 {$4.575,081.16) $4.863,125.74
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($50,000.00) $50,000.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $288,034.58 ($4,625,091.16) $4.913.125.74
Change in waiver offsel reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $288,034.58 ($4,625,091.16) $4.913125.74
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $288,034.58 ($4.625.091.16} $4.913,125.74

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 3 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Revenues: ‘Org Budget _ Transfers _Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00370 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from Local Sources 7,122,899 0 7,122,899 6,943,177 Under 179,722
00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 293,554 0 293,554 243,554 Under 50,000
Totat | 7,416,453 0| 7416453 7,186,731 229722

Expenditures: OrgBudget _ Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 1,513,883 25,790 1,529,673 118,497 92276 1,328,900
10300 Total Special Education - Instruction 261,533 0 261,533 ] 0 261,533
11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial — Instruct. 107,492 0 107,492 4,245 21,226 82,021
12160 Total Bilingual Education — Instruction 91,484 0 91,484 4,245 21,226 66,013
17100 Total School-Sponsored Co/Extra Curricul 70,365 2,777 73,142 739 3,442 68,961
20620 Total Summer School 14,000 0 14,000 19,340 (5,340} 0
27100 Total Community Services Programs/Operat 17,000 0 17,000 12,343 932 3,725
29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 2,578,507 0 2,578,507 28,443 218,014 2,332,050
29680 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Atten 4,738 D 4,738 780 3,900 58
30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Heait 84,763 612 85,375 1,526 2,428 81,421
40580 Total Undistributed Expend — Speech, OT, 90,500 4 90,541 3,190 29,080 58,271
41060 Total Undist. Expend. — Other Supp. Serv 198,000 0 198,000 0 0 198,000
42200 Total Undist. Expend. — Child Study Team 254,000 0 254,000 396 0 253,604
43200 Total Undist. Expend. — Improvement of | 96,750 0 96,750 16,051 80,255 444
43620 Total Undist. Expend. — Edu. Media Serv. 1,000 0 1,000 0 D 1,000
44180 Total Undist. Expend. — Instructional 5t 2,500 1] 2,500 1] 288 2,212
45300 Support Serv. - General Admin 151,970 6,881 158,851 38,129 83,292 37,430
46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 61,510 1,475 62,985 13,580 47,331 2,074
47200 Total Undist. Expend. — Central Services 65,669 160 65,529 14,198 46,439 5193
51120 Total Undist. Expend. — Oper. & Maint. O 595,674 5,393 601,067 128,503 426,934 45,630
52480 Total Undist. Expend. — Student Transpor 330,439 0 330,439 20,390 239,585 70,464
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES —~EMPLOYEE 1,029,035 0 1,029,035 173,506 683,767 171,762
72020 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Food 11,652 0 11,652 1,421 7,105 3,126
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT ¢ 9,940 9,940 9,940 0 0
76260 Total Facilities Acquisition and Constru 18,956 ¢ 18,956 0 0 18,956

Total | 7651420  53068| 7.704468] _ 609,460 2002180 _ 5092848




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 4 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers BudgetEst _ Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00100 10-1210 Local Tax Levy 6,942,502 0 6,942,502 6,942,502 0
00140 10-1310 Tuition from Individuals 12,800 0 12,800 0 Under 12,800
00300 10-1____  Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 167,597 0 167,597 675 Under 166,922
00430 10-3131 Extraordinary Aid 50,000 0 50,000 0 Under 50,000
00470 10-3177 Categorical Security Aid 20,749 0 20,749 20,749 0
00500 10-3___  Other State Aids 222,805 0 222,805 222,305 o
Total | 7,416,453 0! 7,416,453 7,186,731 [ 229722

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
02000 11-105-100-101 Preschool — Salaries of Teachers 71,091 0 71,091 0 0 71,001
02080 11-110-__ 101 Kindergarten — Salaries of Teachers 140,571 0 140,571 0 0 140,571
02100 11-120-___ -1 Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 630,761 0 630,761 0 1] 630,761
02120 11-130-___-101 Grades 6-8 — Salaries of Teachers 427,943 0 427,943 75 0 427,868
03000 11-190-1__-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 31,000 1] 31,000 0 1] 31,000
03020 11-190-1__-320 Purchased Professional — Educational Ser 66,586 0 66,586 71,625 33,293 (38,332)
03040 11-190-1_ -340 Purchased Technical Services 20,000 5,000 25,000 20,802 3,876 322
03060 11-190-1__-[4.5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 28,050 0 28,050 0 26,571 1,479
03080 11-190-1__-610 General Supplies 65,000 17,102 82,102 25,845 23,612 32,645
03100 11-190-1__-640 Textbooks 28,381 3,688 32,069 150 4,353 27,566
03120 41-190-1__-8__ Other Objects 4,500 0 4,500 0 5§70 3,930
07000 11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 261,533 1] 261,533 0 1] 261,533
11000 11-230-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 107,492 0 107,492 4,245 21,226 82,021
12000 11-240-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 91,134 0 91,134 4,245 21,226 65,663
12100 11-240-100-610 General Supplies 350 0 350 0 0 350
17000 11-401-100-1__ Salaries 28,865 0 28,865 0 0 28,365
17020 11-401-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-500 series) 28,500 0 28,500 0 0 28,500
17040 11-401-100-6__ Supplies and Materials 10,000 2,777 12,777 739 3,442 8,596
17080 11-401-100-930 Transfers to Cover Deficit (Agency Funds 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 3,000
20000 11-422-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 14,000 0 14,000 19,340 {5,340) 0
27000 11-800-330-1__ Salaries 17,000 0 17,000 12,343 932 3,725
29000 11-000-100-561 Tuition to Other LEAs within the State - 1,347,756 0 1,347,756 0 0 1,347,756
29020 11-000-1 00-562 Tuition to Other LEAs within the State - 619,149 0 619,149 1,353 118,684 499,112
29040 11-000-100-563 Tuition to County Voc. School District-R 55,566 0 55,566 0 1] 55,566
29080 11-000-100-565 Tuition to CSSD & Regular Day Schools 357,730 1,050 358,780 6,300 23,100 329,380
29400 11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv. School for the Disabled 159,195 {1,050) 158,145 20,790 76,230 61,125
29160 11-000-100-569 Tuition — Other 39,111 0 39,111 0 0 39,111
28500 11-000-211-1__ Salaries 4,738 0 4,738 780 3,900 58
30500 11-000-213-1__ Salaries 68,913 0 68,913 336 (336) 68,913
30540 11-000-213-3__ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 10,000 0 10,000 600 2,100 7,300
30560 11-000-213-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 100 612 712 590 612 (490)
30580 11-000-213-6__ Supplies and Materials 5,750 0 5,750 0 53 5,698
Purchased Professional — Educational Ser 80,000 0 90,000 3,149 29,080 57,771

40520

11000-216-320



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 5 of 27
10/05/15 11:14

Expenditures:

40540
41000
42060
42160
43040
43580
44080
45000
45040
45060
45100
45140
45180
45200
45260
45280
46000
46100
46120
47000
47020
47040
47060
47100
47180
48520
48540
49000
49040
49060
49120
49140
49160
49180
49220
52200
52260
52280
52360
52380
71020

11-000-216-6__
11-000-217-1__
11-000-219-320
11-000-219-6__
11-000-221-105
11-000-222-6__
11-000-223-320
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11-000-230-890
11-000-230-895
11-000-240-103

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Secretarial & Clerical Assis
Supplies and Materials

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Other Purchased Professional Services
Communications/Telephone

Misc Purch Services (400-500 series, O/T
General Supplies

Miscellaneous Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees

Salaries of Principals/Assistant Princip

14.000-240-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-000-240-6__
11-000-251-1__
11-000-251-330
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-251-6__
11-000-251-890
11-000-261-420
11-000-261-610
11-000-262-1__
11-000-262-3__
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-490
11-000-262-520
11-000-262-590
11-000-262-610
11-000-262-622
11-000-270-503
11-000-270-511
11-000-270-512
11-000-270-517
11-000-270-518
11-000-291-220

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional Services
Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch. Services (400-500 Series, O
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Servic
General Supplies

Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser
Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.
Other Purchased Property Services
Insurance

Miscellaneous Purchased Services
General Supplies

Energy (Electricity)

Contract Serv.—Aid in Lieu Pymts-Non-Pub
Contract Services (Bet. Home & Sch) -Ven
Contr Serv (Oth. Than Bet Home & Sch) -
Contract Serv. (Reg. Students}— ESCs &
Contract Serv. (Spl. Ed. Students) - ESC

Social Security Contributions

_QOrg Budget

Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber _Available

500
198,000
251,000

3,000
96,750
1,000
2,500
93,590
10,000
24,150
3,990
9,000
3,000
500
3,240
4,500
52,760
7,750
1,000
53,770
750
6,799
2,300
800
750
54,000

500

306,399

5,000
15,000
11,500
33,275
7,000
13,000
150,000
7,072
36,720
20,400
24,004
242,243
65,000

41

o 0 0o 9o o o o 9o 9O

(24
o

4,946
500
1,385

1,475

160

o O O O 0o o @ o 9 Q 9o 9

5,393

o o 9 o 0 9 O

541
198,000
251,000

3,000
96,750
1,000
2,500
93,590
10,000
24,150
4,040
13,046
3,500
1,885
3,240
4,500
52,760
7.750
2,475
53,770
910
6,799
2,300
800
750
54,000

500

306,399

5,000
15,000
11,500
33,275
7,000
18,393
150,000
7,072
36,720
20,400
24,004
242,243
65,000

a1

0

0

396
16,051

24,083
70

4,040
1.625
3,329
383
649
3,949
12,147

1,433
8,885

4,347
931

35
27,410
120
60,384
1,600
754
1,702
16,215
500
7,007
12,813

390

20,000
12,746

0
0
0
0
80,255

288
60,057
9,930

10,735
50
1,002
1,519

40,613
6,676
42
44,427
160
1,800

0

52

0
34,664
0
245,443
0

3,770
8,208
15,205
6,118
7,247
106,187
0
35,000
585
24,000
180,000
47,254

500
198,000
251,000

2,604
444
1,000
2,212
9,450
0
24,150
0
1,587
121
500
1,072
551
0
1,074
1,000

458

750

652

1,869
748
715

(8,074)

380

572

3,400

10,476

1,500

1,855
382

4,139

31,000
7,072
1,720
19,425
4
42,243
5,000



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015

Page 6 of 27
10/05/15 11:14

Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Expenditures:

71060
71160
71180
71200
71220
72000
75860
76100

11-000-291-241
11-000-291-260
11-000-291-270
11-000-291-280
11-000-291-290
11-000-310-930

12-__ - 00-73_

12-000-400-600

_Org Budget

Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 82,551
Workmen's Compensation 27,000
Health Benefits 775,496
Tuition Reimbursement 12,000
Other Employee Benefits 66,988
Transfers to Cover Deficit (Enterprise F 11,652
Special Schools (All Programs) 0
18,956

Supplies and Materials

__ Transfers

o
0
o
0
o
0

9,940
0

Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available
82,551 0 0 82,551
27,000 25,295 0 1,705

775,496 130,963 635,313 9,220
12,000 0 1,200 10,800
66,988 4,502 0 62,486
11,652 1,421 7,105 3,126

9,940 9,940 0 Q
18,956 0 0 18,856

Total | 7,651,420

a6 7704488

609,460 2,002,180 5,002,848




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
1 Cash in bank $5,653.67
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovermnmental - Federal ($4,859.00)
143 Intergavernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 ($4,859.00)
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Nat of estimaled uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assels $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $118,230.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $118,230.00
Total assets and resources $119,024.67
Liabilities and Fund Eguity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.14
421 Accounts payable $168.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $2,117.87
Other current liabilities $0.00
$2,286.01

Total liabilities
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Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 20

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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10/05/15 11:14

753,754
761
604
307
309
764
606
310
768
609
314
762
750-752,76%
601
602

770
771

303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess cosls

Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education programs

Other reserves

Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:

Fund balance, July 1

Designated fund balance

Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - [ncrease in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

($1,491.34)
($1.954.61)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$118,230.00

($3,445.95)

Budgeted
$118,230.00

($118,230.00)
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,954.61

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$114,784.056
$116,738.66

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$3,445.95

$0.00
$3,445.95

$0.00
$0.00
$3,445.95

$0.00
$0.00
$3.445.95
$0.00
$3,445.95

Beoard Secretary

Date

$116,738.66
$119.024.67

Variance

$114,784.05

{($118,230.00)
3.445.95

$0.00
$0.00
{$3,44595

$0.00
$0.00
{$3,445.95)
$0.00

($3.445 95)



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Page 9 of 27
10/05/15 11:14

Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Starting date 7/1/2015
Revenues: _Org Budget Transfers _Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 118,230 0 118,230 0 Under 118,230
Tol [ m8230[ 0 118230 9 [ 118230
Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
88740 Total Federal Projects 118,230 0 118,230 1,4%1 1,955 114,784
Total | 118,230 o] 118230 1,491 1,955 114,784




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 10 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund; 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers BudgetEst  Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00775 20-441{1-6] Title | 44,312 0 44,312 0 Under 44,312
00780 20-445[1-5] Title I 8,691 0 8,691 0 Under 8,691
00805 20-442[0-9] |.D.E.A. Part B {Handicapped) 65,227 0 65,227 0 Under 65,227

Total me230 o] ms2d o [ 118,230
Expenditures: Org Budget _ Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Available
88500 20- - - Title| 44,312 0 44,312 1,491 1,955 40,866
88520 20-__- - Titlell 8,691 0 8,691 0 0 8,694
88620 20- - - LD.E.A Part B (Handicapped) 65,227 0 65,227 0 0 65,227

Total [ m823d[ o] 118,230 1491 1,958 114,784
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101
102 - 106
111
116
117
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovermmental - Other

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $__ )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.c0
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 12 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve -July 1,2__ $0.00
609 Add; Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wrd from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in walver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawat from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date
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Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank (595,922.50)
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $751,845.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncoliectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $751,845.00
302 Less revenues {($751,845.00) $0.00
Total assets and resources $655,922.50

Liabilities and Fund Eguity

Liabilities:

1M Cash in bank ($95,922.50)
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00

Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00
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Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 40

DEET SERVICE FUNDS
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Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess cosls
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
30 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offsef reserve - July 1,2__
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other regerves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures ($95,922.50)

Less: Encumbrances $0.00
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
771 Designated fund balance
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$751,845.00

($95,922.50)

Budgsted
Appropriations $751,845.00
Revenues ($751,845.00)
Subtotal 30.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$655,922.50
$655,922.50

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$95,922 50
($751,845.00)

($655,922 50)

$0.00
$0.00

£655,822.50

$0.00
$0.00
($635,922.50)
$0.00

655,922 50

Date

$655,922.50
$655,922.50

Variance
$655,922.50
$0.00
$655,922.5¢

$0.00
$0.00
$655,922.50

$0.00
$0.00
$655,922.50
50.00

$655,922.50
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Page 16 of 27
10/05/15 11:14

Revenues: _Org Budget _ Transfers - Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

0093A Other 751,845 0 751,845 751,845 0
Total | 751848 o 751845 751,843

Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Available

Expenditures:

89660 Total Regular Debt Service 751,845 0 751,845 95,923

Total [ _751845] o[ 751845 95923

0 655,923
o] 655923




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 17 of 27
South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers BudgetEst Actual Over/Under Unrealized

00890 40-3160 Debt Service Aid Type Il 751,845 0 751,845 751,845 0
Total | 751,845 o 751,848 751,845

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Available

89600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 191,845 0 191,845 95,923 0 95,923

89620 40-701-510-310 Redemption of Principal 560,000 0 560,000 0 0 560,000

Total [ 751,845 o 7sieas| ssezs| o  essez
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Page 18 of 27
10/05/15 11:14

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Leans payable
481 Deferred revenues

QOther current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
($587.21)

$10,878.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1.462.0¢

($587.21)

$11,753.46

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.,462.00

$1,462.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 19 of 27

South Hackensack BOE 10/65/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances ($529.50)
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess Cosis $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Inerease in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less; Bud, w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2___ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
802 Less: Expenditures ($529.50}
Less; Encumbrances $529.50 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated ($529.50)
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $10,820.96
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $10,291.46
Total liabilities and fund equity $11,753.46
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 ($587.21) $587.21
Subtotal $0.00 ($587.21) $587.21
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 {$587.21) $587.21
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 (8587.21) $587.21
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 ($587.21) $587.21

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date
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South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers BudgetEst  Actual Over/Under Unrealized
{Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 0 1} 587 {587}

Total E___(§§‘.7)|

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
(Total of Accounts W/Q a Grid# Assigned) 0 0 0 530 (530) 0

Total | 0 0 o 530 (530) 0
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Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers BudgetEst  Actual Over/Under Unrealized
99999 0 0 0 587 {587)

Total 9 g ) 337 [ e
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget FExpended Encumber  Available
99999 0 o 0 530 {530) 0

Total 0] 0l q 530 (530)| o
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 22 of 27
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101
102 - 106
1M
118
17
18
121

132
141
142
143
153, 164

131
161, 152

301
302

a1
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
Investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmenital - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other
Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § }

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other [Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
§0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00

$0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 10/05/15 11:14
Starting date  7/1/2015  Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess cosls %0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve $0.c0 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2__ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offsel reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capita reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offsel reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date
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Starting date 7/1/2015 Ending date 8/31/2015 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
1M Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
161, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - slate $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00
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753,754
761

604

307

309

764

806

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
77
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs

Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education programs

Other reserves

Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:

Fund balance, July 1

Designated fund balance

Budgeted fund balance
Total fund batance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Date

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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SOUTH HACKENSCK BOARD OF EDUCATION
CASH REPORT

August 31, 2015

Cash Cash Cash
Balance Receipts Disbursements
7172015
General Fund - 10 1,638,289.49 647,053.19 (356,920.35)
Special Revenue Fund - 20 7,145.01 0.00 (1,491.34)
Capital Projects Fund - 30 0.00 0.00 0.00
Debt Service Fund - 40 0.00 0.00 (95,922.50
Enterprise Fund - 50 8,758.68 2,119.99 0.00
Total 1,5654,193.18 649,173.18 (454,334.19)
Payroll Account 0.00 49,711.51 (49,711.51
Payroll Agency Account 17,560.07 36,806.22 (39,877.52)
Unemployment Account 12,054.13 2.09 0.00
Flexible Spending Account 1,300.85 0.22 (44.00)
Grand Total 1,685,108.23 735,693.22 (543,967.22)
9/30/2015

Deborah Carpino

Treasurer of School Monies

Date
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BOARD SECRETARY’S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS

Pursuant to N.JLA.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, I certify that as of 8/31/15, no budgetary line item account
has obligations and payments (contractual orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated
by the district board of education pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-8 and 18A:22-8.1 and

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-21l(c) 4, I certify that as of 8/31/2015, no budgetary line item
account has been overexpended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20-2:12(a).

X 10/19/15
Board%ecret% Date

Note: For the purpose of this rule, budgetary line item accounts are those reflected in the
advertised section of the state prescribed budget. Districts maintaining expanded levels of
budgetary line item accounts should adhere to local board policy for those accounts which
exceed the prescribed level of detail. A line item account (or program category account) is
defined as the most specific level of detail in the appropriation/expenditure classification.

BOARD SECRETARYCERTIFICATION.doc



Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 9/1/2015

Cknum| Date | Rec dateI Vcod_]

040384
040385
040386
040387
040388
040389
040390
040391
040392
040393
040394
040395
040396
040397
040398
040399
040400
040401
040402
040403
040404
040405
040406
040407
040408
040409
040410
040411
040412
040413
040414
040415
040416
040417
040418
040419
040420
040421
040422

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22115
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22115
09/22/15
09/22M1%5
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22115
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/115
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09722115
09/22/15
09/22M15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22115
09/22115
09/22115
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/22/15
09/2215
09/22/15

0957
0892
0035
0912
0057
0064
0852
0915
0089
0921
019
0123
0150
0964
0176
0193
0196
0940
0903
0671
0823
0549
0262
0270
0958
0440
0298
0300
0329
0865
03356
0130
0946
0414
0429
0433
0941
0459
0468

Ending date 9/30/2015

age 1 of 3

Attachment i . ...

Vendor name I Check amouﬂ
C&H Distributors LLC $828.73
Allegro School, Inc $12,040.00
Allied Interior Products $175.00
Apple Inc. Education $567.95
Arrow Elevator Incorporated $160.00
Avaya Inc. $136.20
BCCTG $60.00
BCPSA $100.00
Bergen County Special Services School Di $6,288.00
Blackboard Inc $498.00
Broad U.S.A,, Inc $2,826.75
Bug Doctor $75.00
Classic Floor Finishing, Inc $2,820.00
Crayola Experience $79.68
CrossTec Corporation $101.52
Dell Financial Services L.P. $26,571.32
Delta Dental Plan Of NJ $17,678.91
Direct Energy Business/Gas $2,147.74
Eastern Acoustics Company $52.50
Education Inc $180.00
EIRC $189.00
EPS Literacy & Intervention $520.08
Factory Select, LLC $5,408.70
First student Inc 1309 $195.00
Foschino; David $665.00
G & S Hardware & Supply, LLC $198.27
Gopher $2,681.68
Grainger $140.20
Industrial Appraisal Company $160.00
ITA Sports LLC $768.30
John A Earl, Inc. $1,078.04
Konica Minolta Premier Finance $3,082.49
Learning A-Z $189.95
Lisette Vidal $1,200.00
Main Lock Shop $202.75
Manuel Diaz $1,360.00
McGraw Hill Education $2,336.43
Media Flex $750.00
Metro Fire & Safety Equipt. $1,673.00



Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date

Cknum| Date I Rec date| Véodel Vendor name I

9/1/2015

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 9/30/2015

Page 2 of 3
10/05/15 12:47

Check amou nt|

040423 09/22/115
040424 09/22/15
040425 09/22/15
040426 09/22/15
040427 09/22M15
040428 09/22/15
040429 09/22/15
040430 09/22115
040431 09/22/15
040432 09/22M15
040433 09/22/15
040434 09/22/15
040435 09/22/15
040436 09/22/15
040437 09/22/15
040438 09/22/15
040439 09/22115
040440 09/22/115
040441 09/22/15
040442 09/22/15
040443 09/22/15
040444 09/22/15
040445 09722115
040446 09/22/15
040447 09/22/15
040448 09/22/15
040449 09/22115
040451 09/30/15

092015 H 09/M15/15

093115

09/30/15

093215 H 09/30M5
093315 H 09/30/15

0949
0513
0529
3564
0128
0545
0439
0920
0572
0913
0963
0612
0637
0655
0446
0960
0931
0684
0688
0695
0696
0700
0767
0791
0839
0845
0193
0771
0699
PAY

0108
0108

Music & Arts

New Jersey Association of School Adminis
North Jersey Media Group
Omni Waste Services, Inc
Optimum

PSE &G Co.

Pearson Clinical Assessment
Pithey Bowes Inc.

Polaris Galaxy Insurance, LLC
Projector Lamp Source

RFS Commercial, Inc
Ridgefield Board Of Education
S. Meltzer & Son

School Health Corporation
SearchSoft Solutions, Inc
Shaws Lock Service Inc.

Solo School Products

South Bergen Jointure Comm.
South Jersey Energy

Staples Business Advantage
Star Ledger

State Of New Jersey

Trane U.S. Inc.

United Water New Jersey
Wisconsin Center for Education Research
Zep Manufacturing Co.

Dell Financial Services L.P.
Treasurer, State Of NJ

State Of NJ Health Ben.prog.
South Hackensack BOE Payroll
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency

$151.56
$1,519.00
$45.79
$377.00
$704.75
$3,976.75
$384.78
$89.97
$200.00
$417.96
$725.00
$24,936.80
$1,167.96
$604.80
$570.00
$156.00
$380.95
$26,929.64
$10,633.11
$7,235.64
$175.00
$114.00
$164.67
$1,761.22
$508.00
$992.94
$5,376.00
$8,218.79
$62,436.99
$247,937.70
$13,638.31
$4,455.81



Check Journal South Hackensack BOE

Page 3 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 10/05/15 12:47
Starting date 9/1/2015 Ending date 9/30/2015

Fund Totals

10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $21,857.10

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $497,138.66

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $4,177.32

Total for all checks listed $523,173.08
Prepared and submitted by: iﬁg&dw}‘@'\—— \CD\ g \QO|5

Boar&/Secretary

Date



Petty cash disbursements:

None

Food dishursements:

None

Athletic disbursements:
9/22/2015 Shawn Meurer
9/22/2015 Thomas Reynolds
9/25/2015 Anthony Riolo
9/25/2015 Marty Kless
9/28/2015 Wayne Marshall
9/28/2015 Jeff Marshall
9/29/2015 Thomas Reynolds
9/29/2015 Allan Sandberg
9/30/2015 Thomas Reynolds
9/30/2015 Jim Wright

Check#

1051
1052
1053
1054
1055
1056
1057
1058
1059
1060

52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00
52.00



Attachment I
SOUTH HACKENSACK SCHOOL DISTRICT

Memorial School
Dyer Avenue
South Hackensack, New J ersey 07606-1537

Local Mentoring Plan

2015- 2017

Gregorio Maceri
Principal/Superintendent



MEMORIAL SCHOOL
South Hackensack, New Jersey

LOCAL MENTOR PLAN
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South Hackensack School District: Mentoring Plan 2015-2017

SECTION I

South Hackensack School District

District Profile

Name of District: South Hackensack

District Code: 4870
Address: Memorial School
Dyer Avenue
South Hackensack, New Jersey 07606-1536
Telephone Number:  201-440-2782
Fax Number: 201-440-9156
Contact Person: Patricia Dinallo
County: Bergen
County Code: 03
School Code: 050
Enrollment: 243
Chief School Administrator: Gregorio Maceri
Type of School District: Pre-K to 8
Number of professional staff members: 31
(Including all those who hold instructional or education service licenses, such as Child Study

Team members)

Number of Teacher Aides: 8

Page 3 of 32



South Hackensack School District: Mentoring Plan 2015-2017

Sign-off Sheet

Local Professional Development Committee (LDPC)

Name of District: South Hackensack Code: 4870

County: Bergen Code: 03

Names of Professional Staff Members elected to the Committee

@ . Teacher /
Patricia Dinallo )_Uaﬂ L iralle  Chairperson 7/2015- 6/2017

Name (please print) Signature Position Term
Chairperson

% . f - Special
Rita Liggio ,«fa, AR Education Teacher _7/2015-6/2017
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Section 11
Needs Assessment
Narrative

The South Hackensack School District has hired both traditional and alternate route
teachers over the past several years. Experienced highly qualified teachers, with mentoring
leadership training have always mentored these newly hired staff members.

Through a district needs assessment it has been determined that the district should
continue to provide initial and on-going training for mentors. In alignment with our Professional
Development Plan, the district will initiate mentor training workshops as needed. This will
revitalize the skills of mentor teachers and encourage experienced teachers to apply for and
receive mentor training. By ensuring the smooth transition of novice teachers into the classroom

we will increase the probability of retaining them.

The South Hackensack School District continues to hire and provide two years of
mentoring services for all novice teachers. This includes any full-time or part-time teacher who
has not completed one year of full-time teaching under a valid state teaching certificate and who
has a Certificate of Eligibility or Certificate of Eligibility with Advanced Standing The district
believes that the eligible new hires have a responsibility to meet with their mentor on a regular
basis, to ask questions, exchange ideas, seck advice and become well-versed in school policy.
The mentor teacher has the responsibility to cover such topics as effective teaching strategies,
teaching and class management strategies, effective and diverse use of assessment, differentiated
instruction, the state approved curriculum standards, clear communicating skills with students,
parents and colleagues, and aid in the development and implementation of their individual

professional development plan and self-assessment plan.
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Section II1

Yision

The District of South Hackensack believes that quality mentoring will better prepare the
novice teacher to handle the challenges of the classroom during his/her critical first two years.
Research shows that many novice teachers leave the teaching profession within one to three
years after entering the profession because they find the challenges of the classroom too great.
Providing a rigorous two-year mentoring program for all novice teachers will assure that novice
teachers receive the collegial support and guidance needed to develop effective teaching
strategies and educational practices, thereby retaining the majority of those who might otherwise
leave the profession. The mentoring provided to novice teachers by skilled, committed and
experienced mentor teachers will assist the novice teacher in providing effective instruction. This

will in turn enable students to meet the State Approved Curriculum Standards and teachers to
fulfill the INTASC Model Core Teaching Standards.

Goals

The goals of South Hackensack’s mentoring plan are in alignment with the InTASC Model Core
Teaching Standards, NCLB Key Elements of Highly Quality Professional Development, and

state regulations. At a minimum, the goals must:

¢ enhance teacher knowledge of and strategies related to the Common Core
State Standards in order to facilitate student achievement;

e identify exemplary teaching skills and educational practices necessary to
acquire and maintain excellence in teaching;

e assist and provide support to novice teachers in the performance of their duties
and in their adjustment to the challenges of teaching;

o foster a better educational environment by promoting the cooperation among
teachers, administrators, support staff and all stakeholders;

* promote personal and professional well-being to ensure a smooth transition of
new staff into the district, and

¢ recognize that the professional development of a teacher is an on-going
educational process.
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Section IV

Mentor Selection

The minimum criteria of a mentor will be the selection of a certified teacher with at least
three years experience, who demonstrates commitment to the goals of the mentoring plan, agrees
to maintain confidentiality in the mentor-novice teacher relationship, demonstrates exemplary
content knowledge and pedagogy, and is matched with the novice teacher’s content area if
possible. The South Hackensack Mentoring Program will assure the selection of effective
mentors by selecting candidates that possess the following qualities. (See appendix A for
Mentoring Application and Mentor and Novice Teacher List).

1. Attitude and Character

exhibits strong commitment to the teaching profession;

willing to receive training to improve mentoring skills;

is eager to share information and ideas with colleagues; and

is resilient, flexible, persistent, open-minded, enjoys new challenges and
solving problems.

2. Professional Competence and Experience
e has excellent knowledge of various teaching techniques and is willing to leam
new strategies from novices;
has confidence is his/her own instructional skills;
understands the policies and procedures of the school and district; and
e collaborates well with other teachers and administrators.

3. Commupication Skills
» is able to articulate effective instructional strategies;
e listens attentively and asks questions that prompt reflection and
understanding;
e offers critiques in positive and productive ways while being discrete and
maintains confidentiality; and
e conveys enthusiasm and passion for teaching.

4. Interpersonal Skills
e is patient and approachable and easily establishes rapport with others;
e knows how to express care for a novice’s emotional and professional needs
and is able to maintain a trusting professional relationship; and
¢ works well with individuals from different cultures.
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Criteria Checklist for Selecting Mentor Teachers

» The teacher is tenured in the district and is actively teaching.

» The teacher is committed to the goals of the local mentor plan including respect for
the confidential nature of the mentor teacher/novice teacher relationship.

e The teacher has demonstrated exemplary command of content area knowledge and
teaching techniques.

¢ When possible, the teacher is experienced and certified in the subject area in which
the novice teacher is teaching.

¢ The teacher is knowledgeable about the social/workplace norms of the Board of
Education and the South Hackensack Community,

¢ The teacher is knowledgeable about the resources and opportunities in the District
and able to act as a referral source to the novice teacher.

o The teacher agrees to participate in a mentor-training program when available,

applicable and approved by the Superintendent.
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Section V

Roles and Responsibilities for Mentors

As a novice teacher is inducted into the teaching profession, the roles and responsibilities
of the mentor and novice teacher may vary according to the phases of teacher development. The
roles and responsibilities are influenced by the knowledge, dispositions, and performances that
are identified in the InNTASC Model Core Teaching Standards.

The Mentor must:

e make a commitment of time to the mentor-novice relationship over the required one-
year mentoring period;

e establish regular weekly conferencing times to discuss novice teacher needs, provide
ongoing support, and plan and reflect on classroom practices aligned with the
InTASC Model Core Teaching Standards and the State Approved Standards;
maintain confidentiality for all mentor-novice activities;
contribute to ongoing program evaluation;
assist the novice teacher in adjusting to, and becoming familiar with the school
culture, policy, procedures, resources, and personnel;
document mentoring activities and time;
provide opportunities for the novice teacher to observe the mentor and other content
experts;

o observe the novice teacher during the school year to provide feedback, teaching tips,
guidance on curricular issues, and suggestions for classroom management;
be a model of professionalism;
encourage the novice teacher to participate in collaborative professional learning
activities, such as action research, team meetings, and reflective practice; and

e assist the novice teacher in understanding the importance of and receiving the benefits
of the district’s observation/evaluation procedures.

The District must:

provide a rigorous two-year mentoring program for novice teachers;
ensure that the plan includes face-to-face contact between mentor teacher and novice
teacher;

o annually review/approve the South Hackensack Mentoring Plan as needed, ensuring
that it is consistent with the State’s regulations;

e ensure that teachers applying to be mentors meet the eligibility criteria outlined in the
regulations; and

» provide mentor teachers with appropriate training opportunities.
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Section VI

Professional Learning Components for Mentors

The South Hackensack School District will train and support its mentors by using
components that are aligned with the InTASC Model Core Teaching Standards. Training
components should include but are not limited to: roles and responsibilities; transition to
mentoring; communication and building trust; mentoring challenges; adult learning theory;
questioning techniques; using standards-based formative assessment; classroom visitations;
collegial coaching; designing professional growth activities; and on-going networking for

mentors.

Roles and Responsibility

All of the following roles and responsibilities are essential to ensure a successful experience for

both the mentor and the novice teacher.

* mentors will make a commitment of time to the mentor-novice relationship over the
required one-year mentoring period;

e mentors will establish regular weekly conferencing times to discuss novice teacher
needs, provide ongoing support, and plan and reflect on classroom practices aligned
with the INTASC Model Core Teaching Standards and the State Approved Standards.
mentors will maintain confidentiality for alt mentor-novice activities;
mentors will contribute to ongoing program evaluation;

* mentors will assist the novice teacher in adjusting to and becoming familiar with the
school culture, policy, procedures, resources, and personnel;

* mentors will document mentoring activities and time; (see Appendix C for Monthly
Meeting Signature page).

* mentors will provide opportunities for the novice teacher to observe the mentor and
other content experts;

¢ mentors will observe the novice teacher during the school year to provide feedback,
teaching tips, guidance on curricular issues, and suggestions for classroom
management;

* mentors will be a model of professionalism;

* mentors will encourage the novice teacher to participate in collaborative professional
learning activities, such as action research, team meetings, and reflective practice;

e mentors will assist the novice teacher in understanding the importance of and
receiving the benefis of the South Hackensack School district’s

observation/evaluation procedures.
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Transition to Mentoring

As a novice teacher is inducted into the teaching profession, the roles and responsibilities

of the mentor and novice teacher may vary according to the phases of teacher development. The

roles and responsibilities are influenced by the knowledge, dispositions, and performances that

are identified in the INTASC Model Core Teaching Standards. The following are the phases in

the mentor-novice teacher relationship development:

the mentor and novice teacher will work to gether to build trust and a comfort level;
the mentor will gain knowledge about the goals and concemns of the novice teacher
and begin to exchange information;

the mentor will provide information as needed and then help to set priorities and
become a model for the novice teacher;

the mentor will offer assistance and seek suggestions from the novice teacher to allow
him/her to take some responsibility for the relationship;

the mentor will explore interests and beliefs of the novice teacher to gain better
insight into reasons for his/her decisions,

the two teachers will work more collaboratively sharing ideas, analyzing and making
decisions;

the mentor will begin to withdraw from the relationship by encouraging the novice
teacher to become more independent. The mentor will use questioning techniques to
guide the novice teacher in becoming a reflective practitioner.

Communication and Building Trust

A positive mentor-novice teacher relationship involves building and maintaining respect,

trust, and effective communication. This will be accomplished in the following manner:

the mentor will listen to the novice teacher in a manner that shows respect and value
of his/her ideas;

the mentor will practice openness when sharing information;

the mentor will speak authentically about his/her feelings;

the mentor will explain what he/she understands and admits when there is something
that he/she doesn’t understand;

the mentor will explain why he/she shifis the level of support according to the
situation;

the mentor will follow through and do what he/she says he/she will do;

the mentor will continually work at safeguarding confidentiality;

the mentor will be open to feedback;

the mentor will be truthful;

the mentor will be consistent;

the mentor will be supportive publicly and privately.
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Mentoring Challenges

The novice teacher and mentor need to work together to establish parameters for their
roles and responsibilities and their expectations of each other so the mentor doesn’t overextend

him/herself. The following are areas that have been identified as challenges for a mentor.

* overextending himself’herself:
interacting with the novice teacher without clearly defined roles and responsibilities,
training or support from the school leader;
assuming too much responsibility for the novice teacher;
under-utilizing the professional growth opportunities available through working with
a novice teacher;
inability to find time to meet on a regular basis;
inappropriate faculty room discussions of novice teacher’s abilities;
personality conflicts;
novice teacher who resists mentoring assistance;
school leader requesting evaluative information from the mentor.

Adult Learning Theory

Mentors need to know the characteristics of adult learners, learning styles, and phases of

teacher development to facilitate working with novice teachers and other colleagues. The

following are four adult learning principles that have been identified.

adult learners are sociaily interactive;

adult leamers bring rich experience to learning;

adult learers learn by doing, often in problem-based situations;
adult learners benefit from the process of feedback and reflection.

Adult Learners Benefit from the Following:

* being provided with a deep understanding of a topic;

e time to practice new skills with feedback until it changes practice;

* active learning processes for adults including reflection such as “discussion and
dialogue, writing, demonstration, practice with feedback, and group problem-solving;
a multi-sensory presentation of professional leamning activities;

* achoice in the selection of their learning opportunities and the learning environment,
which may be alone or with others.
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Questioning Techniques

The mentor will employ questioning techniques that challenge and stretch both the
mentor and novice teacher to reflect on their classroom practices which enhance student learning.
The mentor will employ many of the following questioning techniques:

questions should be open-ended;

questions should focus on the event or behavior and not the person;
questions should be probing;

questions should be non-judgmental.

A mentor will also consider using reflective questions to help the novice teacher
hypothesize what might happen in a lesson, analyze what worked or didn’t work in a lesson,
imagine possibilities for future lessons, and compare/contrast what was planned and what really
happened in the lesson.

Reflective questions could include:
what’s another way you might...?
what would it look like if...?

what do you think would happen if...?
What do you think...?

Using Standards-Based Formative Assessments

The use of standards-based formative assessments provides a confidential structure for
interaction between a mentor and novice teacher to allow for reflection on strengths and areas for
growth. The purpose is to allow the mentor to guide and support the novice teacher in
identifying professional learning activities that are most appropriate to improve classroom
teaching. The mentor can help the novice teacher identify and make progress toward his’her
identified professional goals. Together the mentor and novice teacher determine the next steps
by focusing on what to observe during classroom visitations, by collaboratively planning lessons
by making suggestions for improvement or adjustment, and by modeling lessons.

The characteristics of formative assessment used in the mentoring relationship include:

e an ongoing measurement of growth over time;

o evidence of student learning and teacher practice to help identify areas of strength and
for growth;
objective and data-based;
responsive to the teacher’s development needs;
interactive and collaborative;
assessment tools that support inquiry and reflection.
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Collaborative assessment logs will be used as the basis for accountability and interaction

between the mentor and novice teacher. Collaborative assessment logs will include the following

criteria;

e a developmental guide and support system based on continuous discussion and

ongoing assessment;
o frequent use of self-assessment and reflection;
e a shared accountability and responsibility for contribution to the mentor-novice

teacher relationship.

Classroom Visitation

When a mentor visits the classroom of a novice teacher, he/she has an opportunity to
observe what is happening in the classroom. The mentor will use reflective questioning
techniques to engage the novice teacher in reflection after the classroom visitation and then will
begin to set goals. The information gathered from the classroom visitation will then be used with

the collaborative assessment log to support the novice teacher’s reflection in planning for his/her

continuous professional growth.

The following is the format for a classroom visitation:

1. Planning the Conference (5-10 minutes)
e set a specific date and time for a classroom visitation and follow-up
conference;
agree upon what is to be observed;
determine where the mentor is to sit in the classroom;
discuss the lesson plan and what is to be learned;
specify any observation tools to be used.

2. Classroom Visitation (20-50 minutes)
¢ observe one or two teaching behaviors or strategies;
e use any other observation tools agreed upon prior to classroom visitation.

3. Reflective Conference (10-30 minutes})
e establish a trusting environment;
o share any specific data collected;
¢ engage in reflection of the lesson;
e discuss areas of focus for observed lessons or attend professional development

activities.
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The purpose of using various observation tools is to record objective, usable data that

focus on verbal and nonverbal behaviors of both students and novice teacher. The following are

observation tools that the mentor can use during a classroom visitation to collect data include the

following:

seating charts;

student/teacher question patterns;
on-task behavior;

reinforcement and feedback;
classroom movement patterns;
cause-and-effect records;
verbatim transcripts;

videotapes.

Collegial Coaching

There are four phases in the collegial coaching cycle:

1.

Planning — The mentor and novice teacher will determine what specifically will be
observed during the classroom delivery of the lesson and how data will be collected
so that decisions can be made as to the effectiveness of the lesson.

Observation of the teaching performance — The mentor will observe and take data on
the instructional or learning behaviors determined during the planning phase. The
observation notes are meant to be a mirror so that the teacher can sec what was taking
place during the lesson.

Reflection time — Following observation, the mentor and novice teacher will meet to
reflect on instructional actions and the relationship between teaching behaviors and
student learning.

Debriefing — The mentor and novice teacher will problem-solve in order to bring
about changes in instructional practices.

Designing Professional Growth Activities
Mentoring will ensure movement of the novice teacher from dependence to self-direction

through ongoing support and guidance from the mentor. Professional learning activities will
include any or all of the following:

sharing views concerning possible career paths and goals;

providing direct assistance: answering questions, suggesting strategies, supplying
Tesources;

creating opportunities for the novice teacher to become involved in professional
activities- such as PLC meeting, a professional association, and to “prove”
him/herself as a professional;

providing information on the mentor’s own professional development plan asa
model;

assisting the novice teacher in setting short- and long-term professional goals;
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* acting as a resource to help the novice teacher obtain information about certification
and continuing education requirements;
* suggesting or providing books, articles, professional videos, and webinars etc.

Other professional learning opportunities that the novice teacher and mentor can
individually or collaboratively engage in include the following:

action research;

case discussions;

curriculum development;
data analysis of student work;
journaling;

lesson study;

portfolios;

study groups.

Ongoing Networking

Mentors will be given opportunities to meet with other mentors to share successes, to
problem-solve, and to share effective instructional strategies. Networking provides opportunities

for mentors to model and be engaged in continuous professional learning.
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Section VII

Professional Learning Components for the Novice Teacher

A key element in designing and implementing a successful mentoring program is the
promise for on-going training and support for the novice teachers. Training needs to be designed
based on the needs of the novice teacher within the district and aligned with the New Jersey
Professional Standards for teachers. As recommended by the New Jersey Department of
Education the South Hackensack School District will incorporate as many as possible of the

novice teacher training components identified in this plan.

A key element in designing and implementing a successful mentoring program is the
provision for ongoing training and support for novice teachers. The South Hackensack School

District’s personnel will provide training for novice teachers that will include the following

components.

New Teacher Orientation

The South Hackensack School District will provide training for new teachers in the
beginning of each school year. The purpose of this training is to help new teachers become
familiar with the district, its policies and procedures, the New Jersey State Approved Standards
and district curriculum, program initiatives, and effective research-based strategies. The South
Hackensack School District will provide ongoing training throughout the school year on various

topics such as methods of instruction and behavioral management.

Understanding and Applying the InTASC Model Core Teaching Standards

Novice teachers will be provided with the knowledge, dispositions, and performances
defined in the InTASC Model Core Teaching Standards, which describes what all teachers
should know and be able to do. The standards are grouped into the following four general
categories to help teachers organize their thinking about the standards.
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The four general categories are:

1. The Learner and Learning

e [earner development

e learning differences

e learning environments
2. Content

e content knowledge

e application of content
3. Instructional Practice

® assessment

e planning for instruction

e instructional strategies
4. Professional Responsibility

e professional learning and ethical practice

e leadership and collaboration

Classroom and Behavior Management

2015-2017

The following will be provided to the novice teacher to assist him/her in establishing a learning

environment:

¢ consistent, proactive discipline is essential for effective classroom management;

effective teachers establish routines for all daily tasks and needs;

e effective classroom managers orchestrate smooth transitions and continuity of

momentum throughout the day;

o effective teachers and classroom managers strike a balance between variety and

challenge in student activities;
effective classroom managers can multitask;

o effective educators have a heightened awareness of all actions and activities in the

classroom;

o classroom management skills include the use of space and proximity or movement
around the classroom for nearness to trouble spots and to encourage attention;

effective teachers anticipate potential problems as a means to limit disruption;

effective classroom teachers resolve minor inattention and disruption before they
become a major disruption;

effective classroom managers are able fo increase student engagement in learning and
make good use of every instructional moment;

effective teachers seem to have eyes in the backs of their heads.
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Meeting the Needs of Diverse Students

The novice teacher will be instructed on how to understand and address the diverse needs of all
students. Instruction will focus on:

¢ novice teachers will explore their own personal histories and experiences, as well as
the histories of their students and their families;

¢ novice teachers will develop an appreciation for diversity;
novice teachers will engage in reflective thinking and writing;

» novice teachers will read about and/or visit teachers in diverse settings.

Focus will be on making novice teachers aware that as they plan lessons, they need to take into
consideration the students’ cultures and languages in their classrooms and respect their diversity.

Lesson Planning

Developing strategies for effective teaching is an ongoing process that requires the

teacher to link curriculum, instruction, and assessment. To be effective, the teacher needs to be

able to:

* Develop instructional strategies and methods that:
a. cover essential core curriculum content over the course of the year;

b. schedule each day and week to address all subject areas within the
given time frames;

c. plan daily lessons and thematic units;

d. consistently align lesson objectives with standards to be addressed;

€. maximize time spent on learning.
o Select curriculum materials, always keeping standards in mind.
¢ Perform standards-based assessment {formative, diagnostic, summative, formal, and

informal.)
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Designing Professional Goals

The mentor will work collaboratively with the novice teacher to identify the novice
teacher’s strength and areas for improvement in teaching practice. Formal and informal
assessments will be used to determine area of focus and may include: self-assessments,
collaborative assessment logs, data gathered by observations during classroom visitations, and

analysis of student work in relation to the New Jersey State Approved Standards.

Once an area of focus for professional growth has been determined, the novice teacher
will write a SMART pgoal, which is specific (must be based on the InTASC Model Core
Teaching Standards and clearly state what is to be accomplished), measurable (needs to be
results-oriented with evidence of achievement), achievable (must be within reach given the time
frame and resources available), relevant (must address a need based on data that will enhance

student learning), and tactically sound (must identify barriers and challenges in process of

achieving desired results).
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“20-Day Requirement for Novice Alternate Route Teacher”

The 20-Day Requirement

A key clement in designing and implementing a successful mentoring program is the
provision for ongoing training and support for novice alternate route teachers. The South
Hackensack School District’s personnel will provide identical training for novice alternate route
teachers as for all novice teachers. All novice teachers will also receive the following supports:

e At least 90 hours of contact time with their mentor to include orientation, induction,
pre-service or summer clinical experiences.

e Veteran teachers will be provided the opportunity through the use of substitute
teachers to support the novice teacher in his/her classroom.

e Ongoing support and training throughout the school year will be offered to the novice
alternate route teacher which may extend over the 20-day intensive mentoring period.

e Alternate route teachers who are hired midyear will be provided the opportunity to
observe the outgoing teacher and other highly effective veteran teachers prior to the
start of employment.

Modification of the 20-Day Requirement

The district may modify the 20-day requirement and reduce the number of contact hours
for alternate route teachers in the following instances:

s Candidates with teaching experience who have documented extensive nursery to
grade twelve teaching experience in non-public schools or in another state, or
working under an emergency/conditional certificate. The 90 hours may be reduced to
50 hours.

e Candidates who have completed Phase I A of the state sponsored regional training
prior to being employed may have the 90 hours reduced to 70 hours.

e Pre-School through third grade candidates (P-3) who have served for one year as a
lead teacher or two years as an assistant teacher in a pre-school may have the 90
hours reduced to 50 hours.
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Substitutions for the 20-Day Requirement

The New Jersey Department of Education maintains a list of approved providers of
formal instruction that includes a pre-service clinical experience. When an alternate route teacher
completes the clinical experience prior to employment, this instruction and clinical experience
may be substituted for the 20-day requirement. At this time, approved providers include:

Fairleigh Dickinson Masters of Arts in Teaching
NJCU World Languages Alternate Route

New Jersey Consortium for Urban Education
New Pathways to Teaching

Richard Stockton Summer to Summer Program
Transition to Teaching
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Section VIII

Plan for Implementation

The following is the information that will be included in developing a plan for
implementation of the South Hackensack mentoring plan. The plan will include a list of goals
and expected outcomes, procedures for mentor selection, professional leamning activities for
mentors and novice teachers and the timeline for development, approval, implementation and

evaluation of the program.

1. Topics to be covered in Novice Teacher Training:
e preparing for the first day;
classroom management;
preparing for effective Parent-Teacher conferences;
mentor/novice teacher meetings;
New Jersey State Approved Sandards;
classroom visitations;
mentor observations.

Locations and Dates of Training

Resources and Materials

Activity (e.g., Seminar, Discussions, Observations)

Evaluation Strategy (e.g., Evaluation Form, Mentor Log, Checklist)
Person Responsible

Alignment with InTASC Model Core Teaching Standards

=&k s
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Plan Approval and the Local Board of Education
Graphic Timeline for South Hackensack Mentoring Plan

Alignment of Mentoring Plan with...
s InTASC Medel Core Teaching Standards
¢ Regulations for Local Mentoring Plan

2015-2017

Phase I — Start of Process

Local Professional Development Committee
® Mentoring Plan Development

Board of Education
e Approval

Phase II: Ongoing
Evaluation and revision

v

Program Evaluation — Process and Outcome
s LPDC
e Novice Teachers
e Mentors
e Mentor Training Providers
e School Leaders
» Board of Education
Dates: Ongoing
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Section IX

Resource Options Used

The South Hackensack School District agrees to support the implementation of the local
mentoring plan by providing coverage for release time as needed for classroom visitations by
novice teachers. Moreover, access to Professional Development opportunities and professional
publications will be made available to such teachers. Consultative personnel] will assist mentors

in providing expert materials and services to novice teachers.

Mentors shall meet with novice teachers at a minimum of once per month and keep a log

of meetings, to be provided to the building principal upon request. (See appendix)

Section X
Funding Resources

A recommendation will be made to the Board of Education to allocate a budget for the
Mentoring Program. This money would be used to support ongoing training of mentors and
novice teachers.
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Section XI
Program Evaluation

The purpose of program evaluation is to support program improvement. The South

Hackensack District’s program will take into consideration each level listed below to plan its

mentoring program and the program evaluation:

» Inputs/Resources: resources of time, money, people and materials
Amount of time available and how it is used
o What funds and resources are available and how they are used
o Mentor training providers and supporters
o Training materials
e Activities: professional learning activities offered (e.g., orientation, training)
o Professional learning activities for mentors
o Professional learning activities for novice teachers
o Profession learning activities for school leaders
o Ongoing networking opportunities
o People Involvement: number of participants involved
o Who attends professional learning activities
¢ Reactions: what participants thought about the program
o Follow up Evaluation Forms
* Practice Change: improved methods of application and practice
o What learning is being transferred to the classrooms of both mentors and novice
teachers
© What learning is applied to ensure a rigorous mentoring experience
© What Professional Standards for Teachers are being implemented
* End Results: outcomes resulting from changes in practice
o Impact on teacher effectiveness
o Impact on student performance
o Impact on teacher retention
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Appendices
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Mentor Application and Assignment

Part A — Mentor teacher application form

I am interested in being considered for the position of mentor. I understand that the role of the
mentor is a critical factor in the success of a novice teacher.

Directions;:  Answer the following questions and forward the completed form to the

Superintendent. Use the reverse side of this form to answer the questions, if
necessary. Please attach three completed reference forms to this application.

Name

Subject/Grade Level

1. Why do you want to be a mentor? What abilities and experiences do you bring to process of
mentoring beginning teachers?

2. How are you keeping current in curriculum areas?

Teacher’s signature Date

Part B — Superintendent’s mentor-novice assignment

I have assigned to
mentor teacher
, grade level/position .,
novice teacher
a first/second year teacher for the ( ) school year.

Date

Superintendent’s signature
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Mentors and Novice Teacher List

To be completed by the Superintendent

2015-2017

Novice Teacher

Mentor
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Mentoring Reference Form

I believe that:

Mentor Applicant

Subject/grade level

Possesses the required skills, knowledge and attitude to effectively serve as a mentor
teacher for cither a first or second-year teacher.

Name

School
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Monthly Meeting Signature Page

Month Date Mentor/Mentee Signature

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

April

June
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New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DISTRICT
MENTORING PLAN
STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE

Please complete and return this two-page form to the County Office of Education by July 1 for the
school year beginning the following September.

SCHOOL DISTRICT: South Hackensack

COUNTY: Bergen

ADDRESS: Memorial School
Dvyer Avenue
CITY/TOWN: South Hackensack, New Jersey 07606-1537

SUPERINTENDENT/PRINCIPAL: Gregorio Maceri
PHONE: 201-440-2782 E-MAIL: gmaceri@shmemorial.org

August 2014



New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

This mentoring plan will be in effect during the school year beginning September 1, 2015

The district mentoring plan has been developed in accordance with all mentoring program regulations for
non-tenured teachers in their first year of employment, as specified in N.J.A C. 6A:9B-8.4, including, but

not limited to, the following;

U Al non-tenured teachers in their first year of employment receive a comprehensive
induction to school district policies and procedures,

L All non-tenured teachers in their first year of employment receive individualized supports
and activities.

U All provisional teachers (holding a Certificate of Eligibility or Certificate of Eligibility with
Advanced Standing) have a one-one mentor upon beginning their contracted teaching
assignment.

U All provisional teachers (holding a Certificate of Eligibility or Certificate of Eligibility with
Advanced Standing) participate in a one-year mentoring program.

Ll Each mentor teacher holds a teacher certification, has at least three years of experience and
has taught full-time for at least two years within the last five years.

L' The mentor teacher does not serve as their mentee’s direct supervisor nor conduct
evaluations of teachers,

0 Each mentor teacher demonstrates a record of success in the classroom, according to the
stipulations in N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.4(¢)4 regarding summative evaluation ratings.*

L Each mentor teacher completes a comprehensive mentor training program that includes, at
a minimum, training on the school district’s teaching evaluation rmbric and practice
instrument,* the N.J. Professional Standards for Teachers, the Common Core State
Standards, classroom observation skills, facilitating aduit learning and leading reflective
conversations about teaching practice.

U The district mentoring plan has been submitted to the district board of education for review
of fiscal impact.

0  The district mentoring plan has been shared with each school improvement panel.

U Mentoring time is logged and mentor payments are handled through the district office.

By signing,Below, yoy are tinjg to the accuracy of this document.

-

Gregorio Maceri
Signaturé~Superintendent Printed Name
South Hackensack October 19, 2015
District Name Date

*Charter schools may use their own system of teacher evaluation.
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